INTRODUCED: March 14, 2022

## A RESOLUTION No. 2022-R019

To approve the Mayor's appointment of Dironna Moore Clarke as a member of the Board of Directors of the Richmond Metropolitan Transportation Authority for a term commencing March 28, 2022, and terminating March 27, 2026, succeeding Darius A. Johnson.

Patrons – All Members of Council

Approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney

PUBLIC HEARING: MAR 28 2022 AT 6 P.M.

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 33.2-2901 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, the Mayor, with the approval of the City Council, is authorized to appoint five members of the Board of Directors of the Richmond Metropolitan Transportation Authority for terms of four years from the date of appointment; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor has communicated his desire to appoint Dironna Moore Clarke as a member of the Board of Directors of the Richmond Metropolitan Transportation Authority, effective March 28, 2022, succeeding Darius A. Johnson;

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RICHMOND:

AYES:	7	NOES:	0	ABSTAIN:	
		_			
ADOPTED:	MAR 28 2022	<b>REJECTED:</b>		STRICKEN:	
=		_		-	

That the Mayor's appointment of Dironna Moore Clarke as a member of the Board of Directors of the Richmond Metropolitan Transportation Authority for a term commencing March 28, 2022, and terminating March 27, 2026, is hereby approved in accordance with section 33.2-2901 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended. However, such appointment shall not become effective until the appointee takes the requisite oath of office administered by the City Clerk.

A TRUE COPY:

TESTE: Amelia D. Reil

City Clerk



## LEVAR M. STONEY MAYOR

February 8, 2022

Ms. Candice D. Reid Interim City Clerk 900 East Broad Street, Suite 200 Richmond, Virginia 23219

## Re: Richmond Metropolitan Transportation Authority Appointment

Dear Ms. Reid:

Pursuant to Sections 33.2-2901 of the Code of Virginia, I am submitting to City Council for approval, my appointment to the Richmond Metropolitan Transportation Authority: Dironna Moore Clarke, Administrator of the Office of Equitable Transit and Mobility – City of Richmond Department of Public Works.

Mrs. Moore Clarke has over 15 years of experience assisting local and regional agencies with public transportation options, therefore, I believe she will serve the City and the Richmond Metropolitan Transportation Authority well.

Thank you for your support of this appointment. Please Let me know if you have any questions.

r M. Stoney